

W.P.(Crl.)No. 50 OF 2003
ITEM No.4

Court No. 4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Crl.M.P.No.9992/2003 in Writ Petition(Crl.) No. 50/2003

KARTICK BISWAS

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.
(for bail/parole)(With Office Report)

Respondent (s)

Date : 12/01/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner (s)Mr. B.S. Malik, Sr.Adv.
Mrs. Santosh Singh,Adv.

Ms. Vandana Singh, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having regard to the facts and circumstances, in particular, that the petitioner has been in jail for over twenty years, pending decision of the writ petition, we direct the petitioner to be released on parole on his furnishing a personal bond of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five thousand only) to the satisfaction of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, South 24 Pargana, District Alipore, Kolkata.

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petition is disposed of accordingly.

(N. Annapurna)
Court Master

(V.P. Tyagi)
Court Master